

BRIEF FOR APPELLANT

VOL. 3101

IN THE

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

—
No. 16,249
—

EARLE L. REYNOLDS,

Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Appellee

—
APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
DISTRICT OF HAWAII
—

JOSEPH L. RAUH, JR.,

LUCIEN HILMER,

JOHN SILARD,

FREDERICK S. WYLE,

1631 K Street, N. W.

Washington 6, D. C.

Attorneys for Appellant.

FILED

JAN - 7 1959

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Jurisdictional Statement	1
Statute and Regulation Involved	1
Questions Presented	3
Statement of the Case	3
Specification of Errors	8
Summary of Argument	9
Argument	15
I. Congress Did Not Authorize the Commission's "Trespass" Regulation of April 11, 1958	15
A. Subclause (3) of Section 161(i) Read in the Context of the Entire Atomic Energy Act Did Not Authorize the Issuance of the Contested Regulation	17
(i) "Activity authorized pursuant to this Act" refers to activity of Commission licensees, not of the Commission itself	18
(ii) "Facilities" refers to production and utilization facilities, not weapons or weapon test devices	21
(iii) The regulation did not attempt to govern "design, location and operation" of facilities	23
B. The Enactment of a Separate Provision Granting the Commission Authority to Prevent "Trespass" Evidences a Clear Congressional Intent to Exclude Such Authority From the Terms of Section 161(i)	24

	Page
(i) Whatever authority the Commission possesses to prevent "trespass" is found not in Section 161(i) but in Section 229(a)	25
(ii) The comparative penalties under Section 229 and Section 223	27
C. The Commission's Prior Administrative Interpretations of Section 161(i) Support Appellant's Contentment	29
D. The Language of Section 161(i), the Separate Trespass Provision, and the Administrative Interpretations, by the Commission, All Complement Each Other in Support of Appellant's Construction.....	31
II. Section 161(i), As Interpreted by the Government, Is Constitutionally too Vague and Indefinite to Sustain the Attempted Criminal Regulation	34
(i) Legislative history of 161(q) demonstrates Congressional adherence to constitutional requirements	35
(ii) As construed by the Government, Section 161(i) is too vague to sustain the regulation and the criminal conviction below	37
III. The Pacific Nuclear Tests and the Regulation Under Which Appellant Was Convicted Violate International Commitments of the United States	42
A. Violations of International Commitments	43

(1) The Tests Cause World-Wide Contamination Violating Solemn Legal Commitments of the United States under the United Nations Charter	43
(2) The Removal of the Marshall Islanders and the Destruction of Their Lands and Resources Violate United States Obligations Under the Trusteeship Agreement for the Trust Territory of the Pacific Islands	47
(3) The Closing Off From Ocean Traffic of 390,000 Square Miles of the Pacific Is a Massive Invasion of the International Freedom of the High Seas Which the United States Is Committed to Respect	51
B. Nothing in the Atomic Energy Act Sufficiently Evidences Congressional Intent to Violate International Commitments so as to Authorize the Pacific Nuclear Tests and the Contested Regulation	55
IV. Appellant Was Deprived of First and Fifth Amendment Rights Under the Commission Regulation Which Restrains Peaceable Protest and Freedom of Movement and Which Was Adopted Without the Requisite Notice and Opportunity for Hearing	59
A. Freedom of Protest and Freedom of Movement	60
B. Refusal of Notice and Hearing	63

	Page
V. Appellant Was Denied His Right Under the Sixth Amendment to Be Defended by His Chosen Counsel	68
Conclusion	76
Appendix A	78

TABLE OF CASES

<i>Adams v. United States</i> , 317 U.S. 269	75
<i>Addison v. Holly Hill Co.</i> , 322 U.S. 607	56
<i>American Banana Co. v. United Fruit Co.</i> , 213 U.S. 347	58
<i>Betts v. Brady</i> , 316 U.S. 455	76
<i>Bi-Metallic Co. v. Colorado</i> , 239 U.S. 441	64
<i>Blackmer v. United States</i> , 284 U.S. 421	58
<i>Bulloch v. United States</i> , 145 F. Supp. 824	57
<i>Buzzard v. Commonwealth</i> , 134 Va. 641	28
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296	62
<i>Chandler v. Fretag</i> , 348 U.S. 3	68, 74
<i>Chew Heong v. United States</i> , 112 U.S. 536	56
<i>Commissioner v. Glenshaw Glass Co.</i> , 348 U.S. 426 ..	56
<i>Connally v. General Construction Co.</i> , 269 U.S. 385 ..	39
<i>Cook v. United States</i> , 288 U.S. 102	56
<i>Fahey v. Mallonee</i> , 332 U.S. 245	12, 40, 41
<i>Foley Bros. v. Filardo</i> , 336 U.S. 281	58
<i>Glasser v. United States</i> , 315 U.S. 60	68, 74, 75
<i>Haggar Co. v. Helvering</i> , 308 U.S. 389	56
<i>Helvering v. Wilshire Oil Co.</i> , 308 U.S. 90	56
<i>Herndon v. Lowry</i> , 301 U.S. 242	39
<i>House v. Mayo</i> , 324 U.S. 42	68, 74
<i>Joint Anti-Fascist Refugee Committee v. McGrath</i> , 341 U.S. 123	64
<i>Kent v. Dulles</i> , 357 U.S. 116	13, 61
<i>Lanzetta v. New Jersey</i> , 306 U.S. 451	11, 39
<i>Lee v. United States</i> , 235 F. 2d 219 (C.A.D.C.)	74
<i>Londoner v. Denver</i> , 210 U.S. 373	64
<i>Morgan v. United States</i> , 304 U.S. 1	64
<i>Murray v. Charming Betsy</i> , 2 Cranch 64	55
<i>Opp Cotton Mills v. Administrator</i> , 312 U.S. 126	64
<i>Oyama v. California</i> , 332 U.S. 633	43

	Page
<i>Panama Refining Co. v. Ryan</i> , 293 U.S. 388	11, 40
<i>Peters v. Hobby</i> , 349 U.S. 331	56
<i>Philadelphia Co. v. SEC</i> , 164 F. 2d 889, 175 F. 2d 808, <i>cert. denied</i> , 333 U.S. 828	64, 66
<i>Powell v. Alabama</i> , 287 U.S. 45	68, 74, 75
<i>Saia v. New York</i> , 334 U.S. 558	62
<i>Schechter Corp. v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 495	11, 40
<i>Swope v. McDonald</i> , 173 F. 2d 852	76
<i>Terminello v. Chicago</i> , 337 U.S. 1	62
<i>United States v. Bergamo</i> , 154 F. 2d 31 (C.A. 3)	74
<i>United States v. Cohen Grocery Co.</i> , 255 U.S. 81	39
<i>United States v. Gue Lim</i> , 176 U.S. 459	55
<i>United States v. Hieda</i> , Case No. 11236, United States District Court for the District of Hawaii	71
<i>United States v. Koplín</i> , 227 F. 2d 80 (C.A. 7)	74
<i>United States v. Lee Yen Tai</i> , 185 U.S. 213	55
<i>United States v. Menasche</i> , 348 U.S. 528	26
<i>United States v. Payne</i> , 264 U.S. 446	55
<i>United States v. Wiltberger</i> , 5 Wheat. (18 U.S.) 76	33
<i>Wilfong v. Johnston</i> , 156 F. 2d 507 (C.A. 9)	74
<i>Williams v. Fears</i> , 179 U.S. 270	60

Statutes and Regulations:

Atomic Energy Commission Regulations:

21 FR 6, Part 55, Sec. 55.2(b)	31
21 FR 355, Part 50, Sec. 50.54(i)	30-31
21 FR 718 Part 95, Sec. 95.2	30
22 FR 7540, Part 71, Sec. 71.2	30
23 FR. 2401	4, 59
Pub. Law 585, Sec. 16(b), 79th Cong., Ch. 724, 2nd Sess.; 60 Stat. 773	35
Pub. Law 1006, 84th Cong., 2nd Sess., chap. 1015, sec. 6, 70 Stat. 1070	26
5 U.S.C. § 1003	64
18 U.S.C. § 2153; 62 Stat. 799	28
18 U.S.C. § 3231	1
22 U.S.C. § 211a; 44 Stat. 887	58
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1

	Page
42 U.S.C. § 1812; 67 Stat. 241.....	36
42 U.S.C. § 2014(aa), (d), (q), (t), (y); 68 Stat. 922; 71 Stat. 576	19, 22
42 U.S.C. §§ 2037, 2121, 2153, 2162-2164.....	58
42 U.S.C. § 2051(a); 68 Stat. 927; 70 Stat. 1069.....	19
42 U.S.C. § 2061(b); 68 Stat. 928.....	19
42 U.S.C. § 2073; 68 Stat. 930.....	20
42 U.S.C. §§ 2095 and 2014(x); 68 Stat. 933, 922; 71 Stat. 576	35
42 U.S.C. §§ 2121 and 2122; 68 Stat. 936.....	19
42 U.S.C. §§ 2133 and 2134; 68 Stat. 936, 937; 70 Stat. 1071	19
42 U.S.C. §§ 2135, 2224, 2271.....	58
42 U.S.C. § 2137; 68 Stat. 939.....	19
42 U.S.C. §§ 2161-2166, 2201 (k) and (q), 2271- 2278(b); 68 Stat. 940-943; 70 Stat. 1071; 68 Stat. 948; 68 Stat. 958-959.....	20
42 U.S.C. § 2162e.....	58
42 U.S.C. § 2165	58
42 U.S.C. §§ 2181-2182.....	58
42 U.S.C. § 2201; 68 Stat. 948.....	15
42 U.S.C. §§ 2201(b), and 2014(y), (x), (e); 68 Stat. 948, 922; 71 Stat. 576.....	22, 35
42 U.S.C. § 2201(i); 68 Stat. 948.....	1, 15
42 U.S.C. § 2201(p); 68 Stat. 948.....	35
42 U.S.C. § 2201(q); 68 Stat. 948.....	34
42 U.S.C. § 2206.....	58
42 U.S.C. § 2273; 68 Stat. 958.....	28, 34
42 U.S.C. § 2278a(a), (b), (c); 70 Stat. 1070.....	24, 28

Miscellaneous:

AEC Press Release No. 70, December 1, 1947.....	49
1953 Annual Report of the High Commissioner of the Trust Territory of the Pacific Islands to the Secretary of the Interior, p. 1.....	48
1954 Annual Report of the High Commissioner of the Trust Territory of the Pacific Islands to the Secre- tary of the Interior, p. 8.....	49
1956 Annual Report of the High Commissioner of the	

	Page
Trust Territory of the Pacific Islands to the Secretary of the Interior, p. 20	48
Brief for the United States, <i>United States v. Louisiana, Texas, Mississippi, Alabama and Florida</i> , No. 11, Original, Supreme Court of the United States, October Term, 1957, pp. 59-102, 345-346	53
50 Col. Law Rev. 87, "Client's Ability to Discharge Counsel"	75
99 Cong. Rec. 4084-4085	54
99 Cong. Rec. 9226, 83rd Cong., 1st Sess.	36
102 Cong. Rec., 84th Cong., 2nd Sess., p. 13255	26
Davis, <i>The Requirement of Opportunity to Be Heard in the Administrative Process</i> , 51 Yale L. J. 1093, 1117	65
Department of State Bull. xx, 1949, p. 556	44
<i>Foreign Affairs</i> , October 1958, pp. 82-94	52
Freeman and Yaker, <i>Disarmament and Atomic Control</i> , 43 Cornell Law Quarterly 236, 255, n. 76	46
Fuchs, <i>Constitutional Implications of the Opp Cotton Mills Case with Respect to Procedure and Judicial Review in Administrative Rule-making</i> , 27 Wash. U.L.Q. 1, 8, 20	65
H. J. Res. 233, 61 Stat. 397	47
H.R. 4566, 79th Cong., 1st Sess., Sec. 5(a)(3)	35
Hearings before Joint Committee on Atomic Energy on S. 3323 and H.R. 8862, 83rd Cong., 2nd Sess., pp. 465, 562-563, 601, 608, 611-612, 670, 707, 725, 726	26, 27, 37
<i>Honolulu Advertiser</i> , September 26, 1958, p. 4	70
Joint Committee Print, 85th Cong., 1st Sess., "Summary-Analysis of Hearings May 27-29, and June 3-7, 1957 on the Nature of Radioactive Fallout and Its Effects on Man"	45
<i>Kent's Comm.</i> (13th ed., 1884) 462	26
Lauterpacht, <i>International Law and Human Rights</i> (1950)	43
Margolis, Emanuel, <i>The Hydrogen Bomb Experiments and International Law</i> , 64 Yale L. J. 629, 632, 641-42	44, 51, 52
McDougal, Myres S., and Schlei, Norbert A., <i>The Hydrogen Bomb Tests in Perspective</i> , 64 Yale L. J.	

	Page
648, 661	51, 52
Navy Department, Trust Territory of the Pacific Islands, 3 (1948)	48
New York Times, March 12, 1954, p. 1, col. 1; June 28, 1954, p. 3, col. 5	48, 49
Nutting, <i>Adjudicative Procedure in Ad Hoc Rule- Making</i> , 10 U. Pitt. L. Rev. 155	65
Opposition by the United States, <i>Bigelow, et al v. United States</i> , October 1957 Term, April 21, 1958 affidavit of Kenneth E. Fields, p. 2	63
Petition from the Marshallese People Concerning the Pacific Islands, U. N. Doc. No. T/Pet. 10/28 (1954)	49
Presidential Proclamations Nos. 2667 and 2668 (59 Stat. 884 and 885)	52
Report of the United Nations Scientific Committee on Effects of Atomic Radiation, August 1958, pp. 41-42	45
S. Rep. 603, 83rd Cong., 1st Sess., p. 4	36
S. Rep. 1699, 83rd Cong., 2nd Sess., on S. 3690, p. 26	27, 64
Schwartz, <i>Procedural Due Process in Federal Ad- ministrative Law</i> , 25 N.Y.U.L. Rev. 552, 563	65
Seventh Principle of the Atlantic Charter, August 14, 1951 (55 Stat. 1603)	52
<i>Sutherland Statutory Construction</i> , 3rd ed., Vol. 2, Secs. 4705, 4915-4916; Vol. 3, Sec. 5604	22, 26, 33
Teller, Edward, and Latter, Albert L., <i>Our Nuclear Future</i> (1958), p. 119	46
Toussaint, <i>The Trusteeship System of the United Nations</i> , p. 174	50
Trusteeship Agreement for the Trust Territory of the Pacific Islands	12, 43, 47, 48, 50
Trusteeship Council Resolution 1082, 15 July 1954; Trusteeship Council Resolution 1493, 29 March 1956	50
United Nations Charter	12, 43, 44, 47, 50
Wright, Quincy, <i>National Courts and Human Rights</i> , 45 Am. J. Int'l L. 62	43
